Excise, Delhi Zone and Respondent No. 2 i.e., Principal 
Commissioner (State Tax – GST), Government of NCT of Delhi, 
Department of Trade & Taxes for taking actions against 
Respondent No. 3 i.e. Mr. Chirag Gupta for illegally claiming the 
Input Tax Credit of over Rs. 40,22,532/- (Rupees Forty Lacs, 
Twenty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred and Thirty-Two only) 
without making any payment to the Petitioner in sheer violation of 
Section 16 of the Central Goods and Services Tax, 2017 read with 
36 of the Central Goods and Services Tax (CGST), Rules 2017. 

B. Kindly be pleased to issue Writ of Mandamus or alike